Muhamad Bata

THE USE OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYMES TO IMPROVE
QUALITY OF RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL
AND ITS EFFECT ON NUTRIENT UTILIZATION AND
PERFORMANCE OF FATTENING WEANER HOLSTEIN

BULLS IN INDONESIA

(v Cuvillier Verlag Gottingen



INSTITUTE FOR ANIMAL PHYSIOLOGY AND ANIMAL NUTRITION

THE USE OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYMES TO IMPROVE QUALITY OF
RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL AND ITS EFFECT ON NUTRIENT UTILIZATION
AND PERFORMANCE OF FATTENING WEANER HOLSTEIN BULLS IN INDONESIA

Doctoral Dissertation
submitted for the degree of Doctor of Agricultural Sciences
of the Faculty of Agricultural Sciences

by

Muhamad Bata
born in Ende, Indonesia

GEORG-AUGUST-UNIVERSITY, GOTTINGEN, GERMANY
Gottingen, February 2004



Bibliografische Information Der Deutschen Bibliothek
Die Deutsche Bibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen
Nationalbibliografie; detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet Gber
http://dnb.ddb.de abrufbar.
1. Aufl. - Géttingen : Cuvillier, 2004

Zugl.: Géttingen, Univ., Diss., 2004

ISBN 3-86537-012-8

D7

Referee: Prof. Dr. Dr. h.c. Udo ter Meulen
Co-referee: Prof. Dr. Johannes Isselstein
Date of examination: 06.02.2004

Printed with the financial support of Quality Undergraduate Education (QUE)
Programme within the framework of World Bank IBRD LOAN NO. 4043-IND

© CUVILLIER VERLAG, Gottingen 2004
Nonnenstieg 8, 37075 Gottingen
Telefon: 0551-54724-0
Telefax: 0551-54724-21
www.cuvillier.de

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne ausdrtckliche Genehmigung
des Verlages ist es nicht gestattet, das Buch oder Teile
daraus auf fotomechanischem Weg (Fotokopie, Mikrokopie)
zu vervielfaltigen.

1. Auflage, 2004

Gedruckt auf saurefreiem Papier

ISBN 3-86537-012-8



LIST OF CONTENT

2.1.
2.1.1.
2.1.2.
2.2.
2.2.1.
22.2.

22.2.1.
2222,
2.2.23.

2.2.3.
2.24.
2.2.5.

2.2.5.1.
225.2.

2.2.6.
2.3.

23.1.
23.2.
2.3.3.
2.4.

2.4.1.
24.2.

LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW

Characteristics of cottonseed meal and rice bran as animal feed
Cottonseed meal as protein sources

Rice bran

Fibrolytic enzymes

The carbohydrate structure of plan

Enzymology and characteristics of fibrolytic enzymes
Source of fibrolytic enzymes

Substrate specificity

Enzyme assay

Factor affecting enzyme effectiveness

Mechanisms of enzyme action

The utilisation of fibrolytic enzymes in animal feed
Monogastrics

Ruminants

Application methods

Feed intake

Regulation of feed intake

Factors affecting feed intake

Effect of fibrolytic enzymes on feed intake

Rumen metabolism

Microbes

Nitrogen

Page
vii

ix

— D 0 N NN NN AW W W

N NN NN = = e e e e e e
AW LW = O 0N YW



24.3.
24.4.
2.5.

2.5.1.
25.2.
25.3.
2.6.

3.1.
3.2.
3.2.1.
3.2.2.

3.2.2.1.
3.2.2.2.

3.2.23.

3.2.3.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.

4.1.
4.2.
42.1.
422

Carbohydrates

Effect fibrolytic enzymes on rumen condition

Digestibility of nutrients

The measurement of digestibility and its problem in ruminant
Factors affecting digestibility

Effect fibrolytic enzymes on digestibility

Effect of fibrolytic enzymes on the growth rate

EXPERIMENT 1.

DETERMINATION OF ENZYME ACTIVITY
Objective

Materials and methods

Regent preparation for determining of reducing sugars
Procedures of measurement unit activity of enzymes
Activity of filter paper-ase (FP-ase)

Determination of carboxymethylcellulose-ase (CMC-ase) and
xylanase activity

Determination of B-glucosidase activity

Data collection

Result

Discussion

Conclusion

EXPERIMENT 2.

EFFECT OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYME (CelluPract® AS 100)

TREATMENT ON IN VITRO DIGESTIBILITY OF
COTTONSEED MEAL AND RICE BRAN
Objective

Materials and methods

Keeping maintenance of fistulated animals

Experimental design

ii

27
28
30
30
33
35
38

40
40
40
40
40
41
41

41
42
42
43
44

46
46
46
46
46



423
4.2.4.

4.2.4.1.
4.2.42.
42.4.3.
4.2.44.
4.2.45.

4.25.

4.25.1.
4.25.2.

4.2.6.

4.2.6.1.
4.2.6.2.

43.
4.4.
44.1.
442.

442.1.
4422

4.43.

443.1.
4.4.3.2.

4.5.
4.5.1.
4.5.2.
4.5.3.
4.6.

Preparation of sample

In Vitro Gas Test

Preparation of solution

Formulation of medium

Collection of rumen liquor

Incubation of sample

Data collection

Nylon bag technique to estimate in vitro digestibility
Procedures

Data collection

Determination of undegradable intake protein (UIP)
Procedures

Data collection

Statistical analysis

Result

Nutrient composition of rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal (CSM)
Total gas production and metabolizable energy (ME)
Rice bran

Cottonseed meal

Undegradable intake protein and nutrients digestibility
Rice bran

Cottonseed meal

Discussion

Nutrient composition of rice bran and cottonseed meal
Gas production and metabolizable energy

Nutrient digestibility and undegradable intake protein (UIP) in-vitro

Conclusion

iii

47
47
47
47
47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
51
52
52
52
53
53
55
56
56
57
61
63



5.1.
5.2.
52.1.
52.2.
5.2.3.
52.4.
5.24.1.
524.2.
5.2.4.3.
5.3.
5.4.
54.1.

5.4.2.

5.5.
5.6.

EXPERIMENT 3.

THE EFFECT OF ADDING CelluPract® AS100 FIBROLYTIC
ENZYME TO COTTONSEED MEAL AND RICE BRAN ON
DIGESTIBILITY OF NUTRIENT IN LOCAL MALE SHEEP
FED NAPIER GRASS AS BASAL RATION

Objective

Materials and methods

Animals

Housing

Diets

Experimental procedures

Experimental design

Feeding and management

Sample collection

Data analysis

Results

Digestibility coefficients of a Napier grass diet supplemented
cottonseed meal with and without CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic
enzymes treatment

Digestibility coefficients of a Napier grass diet supplemented rice
bran with and without CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes
treatment

Discussion

Conclusion

EXPERIMENT 4.

THE EFFECT OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYME CelluPract® AS 100
TREATMENT OF RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL
ON DIGESTIBILITY AND BALANCE OF NITROGEN AND
ENERGY OF DIETS FOR FATTENING HOLSTEIN WEANER
BULLS

iv

64
64
64
64
64
64
65
65
66
66
67
67

67

68

68
71

72



6.1.
6.2.
6.2.1.
6.2.2.
6.2.3.
6.2.4.

6.2.4.1.
6.2.4.2.
6.2.4.3.
6.2.44.

6.3.
6.4.
6.4.1.
6.4.2.

6.4.2.1.
6.4.2.2.

6.4.3.
6.5.

6.5.1.
6.5.2.
6.5.3.
6.54.
6.6.

7.1
7.2.
7.2.1.

Objectives

Materials and methods
Animals

Housing

Diets

Experimental procedures
Experimental design
Feeding and management
Sample collection
Collection of samples of rumen and blood parameters
Statistical analysis

Result

Nutrient digestibility of diets
Nitrogen and energy balance
Nitrogen balance

Energy balance

Blood and rumen parameters
Discussion

Nutrient digestibility of diets
Rumen parameters

Blood parameters

Nitrogen and energy balance

Conclusion

EXPERIMENT 5.

THE EEFECT OF ADDING CelluPract® AS 100 FIBROLYTIC
ENZYMES TO RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL ON
PERFORMANC OF WEANER HOLSTEIN BULLS

Objective
Materials and methods

Animals

72
72
72
72
72
74
74
74
74
75
75
76
76
77
77
80
82
83
83
86
89
90
93

94
94
94
94



7.2.2.
7.2.3.
72.4.

7.2.4.1.
72.4.2.
7.2.43.

7.3.
7.3.1.
7.3.2.
7.3.3.
7.4.
7.5

Housing

Diets

Experimental procedures
Experimental design

Feeding and management

Statistical analysis

Result

Crude protein, organic matter and gross energy intake
Performance of weaner Holstein bulls
Feed cost value and economic return
Discussion

Conclusion

GENERAL DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

SUMMARY

LIST OF LITERATURE

vi

94
94
95
95
96
96
96
96
98
99
101
104

105

114

115

119



LIST OF TABLE

3.1.

4.1.
4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

5.1.
5.2.

5.3.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

The certified unit activity of CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes and
results of the analysis from Laboratory of Animal Nutrition, Faculty of
Animal Science, UNSOED, Indonesia

Solution prepared for using in the in vitro gas test MENKE et al., 1979)
The average nutrient content of rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal
(CSM) treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 10 fibrolytic
enzymes

Mean of total gas production and metabolizable energy of rice bran
treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes
Mean of total gas production and metabolizable energy of cottonseed
meal treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100 Fibrolytic
enzymes

Mean of undegradable protein intake (UIP) and nutrient digestibility in-
vitro of rice bran treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100
fibrolytic enzymes

Mean of undegradable intake protein (UIP) and nutrient digestibility in-
vitro of cottonseed meal treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS
100 fibrolytic enzymes

Dry matter ratio and nutrient content of the experimental diets

Mean and standard deviation of nutrient digestibility of napier grass and
diet after Napier grass substituted with cottonseed meal untreated and
treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes

Mean and standard deviation of nutrient digestibility of napier grass and
diet after napier grass substituted with rice bran untreated and treated
with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzyme

Feed ingredients and nutrient composition of diets (%o DM)

Mean of nutrient digestibility (%) of diets treated with CelluPract® AS
100 fibrolytic enzymes

Nitrogen balance of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated with

CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes

vii

Page

42
48

51

52

53

54

55
65

67

68
73

77

78



6.4.

6.5.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

viii

Energy balance of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated

with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes 81
Rumen and blood parameters of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets

treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes 82
Feed ingredients and nutrient composition of diets ( % DM) 95

Total intake of organic matter (OM), crude protein (CP), gross energy

(GE) and ratio CP and GE of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated

with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes 97
The average daily dry matter (DM) intake, gain, average daily gain

(ADG) and feed conversion ratio (FCR) of weaned Holstein bulls offered

diets treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes 98
Mean gross return from weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated

with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes 100



LIST OF FIGURES

2.1. Possible modes of action of exogenous enzymes in ruminants

6.1. N retention, faecal N and urinary N (% of intake) of weaned Holstein
bulls offered diet treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes

6.2. Energy retention, faecal GE and urinary GE (% of total GE intake) of
weaned Holstein bulls offered diet treated with CelluPract® AS 100
fibrolytic enzyme

7.1. Pattern of live weight changes of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets

treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzyme

X

Page
14

79

81
99



Abbreviation

pmol
°C

A

AA
ADF
ADG
ANCOVA
ANOVA
ATP
BM
BPS
BW

C,

Cs

C4

Ca
CBHS
CF
CH,4
CM
CMC
CMC-ase
Co
CO,
cp
CP-ase
Cp
CRBD
CSM
Cu
DIP
DM

Micromol

Degree of Celsius
Degree of Celsius
Amino acid

Acid detergent fibre
Average daily gain
Analysis of covariance
Analysis of variance
Adenosine Triposphate
Blood meal

Biro pusat statistik
Body weight

Acetate

Propionate

Butirate

Calcium
Cellobiosehydrolases
Crude fibre

Methane
Carboxymethyl
Carboxymethylcellulose
Carboxymethylcellulose-ase
Cobalt

Carbon dioxide

centy poach

Cellulase pectinase
Crude protein
Completely Randomise Block Design
Cottonseed meal
Copper

Degradable intake protein
Dry matter



DMD
DMI
DNS
DOM
DP
EE
FA
FCR
Fe

FP
FP-ase

GE

Ha
HC
HCP
HE
iCy
iC5

Kg

ME
Mg
Mg/dL

min

Dry matter digestibility
Dry matter intake
Dinitrosalicylic acid
Digestibility of organic matter
Degree of polymerisation
Ethyl extract

Ferulic acid

Feed conversion ratio
Ferro

Filter paper

Filter paper-ase

gram

Gross energy
Hemicellulase

Hectare are

Hemicellulase cellulase

Hemicellulase cellulase pectinase

Hydroxyethyl
IsoButyrate
IsoValerate

Potasium

Kilogram

Molar concentration
Metabolisable energy
Magnesium
milligram per decilitre
Minutes

Mega Joule

Millilitre

Milli Molar

Mangaan
Molybdenum

Normalitas

xi



xii

NM Nanometer

Na Sodium

NADPH Nicotimide adenine dinucleotide phosphate
NDF Neutral detergent fibre

NE! Net energy for lactation
NFE Nitrogen free extract

Ni Nickel

NH;3-N Ammonia nitrogen

NPN Non protein nitrogen

NSPs Non starch polysaccharides
oM Organic matter

P Phosphor

pa Proportion of acetic acid

pb Proportion of butyric acid
pp Proportion of propionic acid
R? Coefficient of correlation
RB Rice bran

RDP Rumen degradable protein
RL-M Rumen liquor-medium

Rp Rupiah (Indonesian monetary unit)
S Sulphur

SBH Soybean hulls

SBM Soybean meal

Se Selenium

SEM Standard error of means

T Trichoderma

TCA Trichloroaceticacid

TMR Total mixed ration

Ulg Unit per gram

UIP Undegradable intake protein
VFA Volatile fatty acid

WCM Whole cottonseed meal

7Zn Zinc



I. INTRODUCTION

High ambient temperature and humidity together with low quality feedstuff leads to a
conflict between production and adaptation for domestic animals in the tropics. Generally,
endogenous breeds (local animals) have adapted to those conditions, but exotic breeds with
high growth rate like the Holstein breed imported from temperate areas will have
problems. High growth rate will cause an increased heat production, which it is difficult for
the animals to dispose of. Therefore, the animals will reduce heat production by decreasing
feed intake and finally, the growth rate will also decrease. To anticipate this phenomenon,
Holstein weaner bulls in fattening regimes must be fed more concentrate to manipulate
rumen fermentation to increase propionate and/or to decrease acetate production and

thereby reduce heat production and prevent heat stress.

Farmers in Indonesia use rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal (CSM) in ruminant diets as
energy and protein sources, respectively. Their high crude fibre content limits utilisation of
these feedstuffs. Their fermentation in the rumen of feeds with high crude fibre content
leads to a predominance of acetate production. Efficiency of utilisation of metabolizable
energy (ME) from acetate is lower compared to propionate or butyrate (AMSTRONG and
BLAXTER, 1957). Utilisation of acetate for fat synthesis requires an adequate supply of
NADPH (AMSTRONG, 1965). NADPH will be more readily available if ample supplies
of absorbed amino acids or glucose are present (ANNISON and BRYDEN, 1999).
Improving feed quality especially concentrate by reducing crude fibre or optimalization of

rumen condition is one alternative to overcome this problem.

Utilisation of specific fibrolytic enzymes to treat these by-products for ruminant animals is
a newer technique for improving the feeding value of high fibre concentrates
(BEAUCHEMIN et al., 1997). Generally, enzyme treatment have been extensively used in
diets for monogastrics but positive effects of adding exogenous fibrolytic enzymes added
to ruminant diets have also recently been reported. Enzyme additives have been shown to
enhance colonization of feed by ruminal microorganisms and increase the rate of
degradation in the rumen (HRISTOV et al., 1998 and MORGAVI et al., 2000) and to
survive passage to the duodenum, suggesting that exogenous enzymes may function

ruminally and postruminally. Addition of fibrolytic enzyme mixtures to forage diet has led



