Muhamad Bata

THE USE OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYMES TO IMPROVE
QUALITY OF RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL
AND ITS EFFECT ON NUTRIENT UTILIZATION AND
PERFORMANCE OF FATTENING WEANER HOLSTEIN
BULLS IN INDONESIA



THE USE OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYMES TO IMPROVE QUALITY OF RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL AND ITS EFFECT ON NUTRIENT UTILIZATION AND PERFORMANCE OF FATTENING WEANER HOLSTEIN BULLS IN INDONESIA

Doctoral Dissertation submitted for the degree of Doctor of Agricultural Sciences of the Faculty of Agricultural Sciences

by

Muhamad Bata born in Ende, Indonesia

Bibliografische Information Der Deutschen Bibliothek

Die Deutsche Bibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen Nationalbibliografie; detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet über http://dnb.ddb.de abrufbar.

1. Aufl. - Göttingen : Cuvillier, 2004 Zugl.: Göttingen, Univ., Diss., 2004

ISBN 3-86537-012-8

D7

Referee: Prof. Dr. h.c. Udo ter Meulen Co-referee: Prof. Dr. Johannes Isselstein

Date of examination: 06.02.2004

Printed with the financial support of Quality Undergraduate Education (QUE) Programme within the framework of World Bank IBRD LOAN NO. 4043-IND

© CUVILLIER VERLAG, Göttingen 2004 Nonnenstieg 8, 37075 Göttingen

Telefon: 0551-54724-0 Telefax: 0551-54724-21

www.cuvillier.de

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des Verlages ist es nicht gestattet, das Buch oder Teile daraus auf fotomechanischem Weg (Fotokopie, Mikrokopie) zu vervielfältigen.

1. Auflage, 2004 Gedruckt auf säurefreiem Papier

ISBN 3-86537-012-8

LIST OF CONTENT

		Page
	LIST OF TABLE	vii
	LIST OF FIGURE	ix
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	3
2.1.	Characteristics of cottonseed meal and rice bran as animal feed	3
2.1.1.	Cottonseed meal as protein sources	3
2.1.2.	Rice bran	4
2.2.	Fibrolytic enzymes	6
2.2.1.	The carbohydrate structure of plan	6
2.2.2.	Enzymology and characteristics of fibrolytic enzymes	7
2.2.2.1.	Source of fibrolytic enzymes	7
2.2.2.2.	Substrate specificity	8
2.2.2.3.	Enzyme assay	9
2.2.3.	Factor affecting enzyme effectiveness	11
2.2.4.	Mechanisms of enzyme action	13
2.2.5.	The utilisation of fibrolytic enzymes in animal feed	16
2.2.5.1.	Monogastrics	16
2.2.5.2.	Ruminants	17
2.2.6.	Application methods	18
2.3.	Feed intake	19
2.3.1.	Regulation of feed intake	19
2.3.2.	Factors affecting feed intake	21
2.3.3.	Effect of fibrolytic enzymes on feed intake	22
2.4.	Rumen metabolism	23
2.4.1.	Microbes	23
2.4.2.	Nitrogen	24

٠	
•	ŀ

		1.
2.4.3.	Carbohydrates	27
2.4.4.	Effect fibrolytic enzymes on rumen condition	28
2.5.	Digestibility of nutrients	30
2.5.1.	The measurement of digestibility and its problem in ruminant	30
2.5.2.	Factors affecting digestibility	33
2.5.3.	Effect fibrolytic enzymes on digestibility	35
2.6.	Effect of fibrolytic enzymes on the growth rate	38
3.	EXPERIMENT 1.	
	DETERMINATION OF ENZYME ACTIVITY	40
3.1.	Objective	40
3.2.	Materials and methods	40
3.2.1.	Regent preparation for determining of reducing sugars	40
3.2.2.	Procedures of measurement unit activity of enzymes	40
3.2.2.1.	Activity of filter paper-ase (FP-ase)	41
3.2.2.2.	Determination of carboxymethylcellulose-ase (CMC-ase) and	41
	xylanase activity	
3.2.2.3.	Determination of β -glucosidase activity	41
3.2.3.	Data collection	42
3.3.	Result	42
3.4.	Discussion	43
3.5.	Conclusion	44
4.	EXPERIMENT 2.	
	EFFECT OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYME (CelluPract® AS 100)	
	TREATMENT ON IN VITRO DIGESTIBILITY OF	
	COTTONSEED MEAL AND RICE BRAN	46
4.1.	Objective	46
4.2.	Materials and methods	46
4.2.1.	Keeping maintenance of fistulated animals	46
4.2.2.	Experimental design	46

4.2.3	Preparation of sample	47
4.2.4.	In Vitro Gas Test	47
4.2.4.1.	Preparation of solution	47
4.2.4.2.	Formulation of medium	47
4.2.4.3.	Collection of rumen liquor	47
4.2.4.4.	Incubation of sample	48
4.2.4.5.	Data collection	49
4.2.5.	Nylon bag technique to estimate in vitro digestibility	49
4.2.5.1.	Procedures	49
4.2.5.2.	Data collection	50
4.2.6.	Determination of undegradable intake protein (UIP)	50
4.2.6.1.	Procedures	50
4.2.6.2.	Data collection	51
4.3.	Statistical analysis	51
4.4.	Result	51
4.4.1.	Nutrient composition of rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal (CSM)	51
4.4.2.	Total gas production and metabolizable energy (ME)	52
4.4.2.1.	Rice bran	52
4.4.2.2.	Cottonseed meal	52
4.4.3.	Undegradable intake protein and nutrients digestibility	53
4.4.3.1.	Rice bran	53
4.4.3.2.	Cottonseed meal	55
4.5.	Discussion	56
4.5.1.	Nutrient composition of rice bran and cottonseed meal	56
4.5.2.	Gas production and metabolizable energy	57
4.5.3.	Nutrient digestibility and undegradable intake protein (UIP) in-vitro	61
4.6.	Conclusion	63

5	EXPERIMENT 3.	
	THE EFFECT OF ADDING CelluPract® AS100 FIBROLYTIC	
	ENZYME TO COTTONSEED MEAL AND RICE BRAN ON	
	DIGESTIBILITY OF NUTRIENT IN LOCAL MALE SHEEP	
	FED NAPIER GRASS AS BASAL RATION	64
5.1.	Objective	64
5.2.	Materials and methods	64
5.2.1.	Animals	64
5.2.2.	Housing	64
5.2.3.	Diets	64
5.2.4.	Experimental procedures	65
5.2.4.1.	Experimental design	65
5.2.4.2.	Feeding and management	66
5.2.4.3.	Sample collection	66
5.3.	Data analysis	67
5.4.	Results	67
5.4.1.	Digestibility coefficients of a Napier grass diet supplemented	
	cottonseed meal with and without CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic	
	enzymes treatment	67
5.4.2.	Digestibility coefficients of a Napier grass diet supplemented rice	
	bran with and without CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	68
	treatment	
5.5.	Discussion	68
5.6.	Conclusion	71
6	EXPERIMENT 4.	
	THE EFFECT OF FIBROLYTIC ENZYME CelluPract® AS 100	
	TREATMENT OF RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL	
	ON DIGESTIBILITY AND BALANCE OF NITROGEN AND	
	ENERGY OF DIETS FOR FATTENING HOLSTEIN WEANER	
	BULLS	72

5.1.	Objectives	72
6.2.	Materials and methods	72
6.2.1.	Animals	72
6.2.2.	Housing	72
6.2.3.	Diets	72
6.2.4.	Experimental procedures	74
6.2.4.1.	Experimental design	74
6.2.4.2.	Feeding and management	74
6.2.4.3.	Sample collection	74
6.2.4.4.	Collection of samples of rumen and blood parameters	75
6.3.	Statistical analysis	75
6.4.	Result	76
6.4.1.	Nutrient digestibility of diets	76
6.4.2.	Nitrogen and energy balance	77
6.4.2.1.	Nitrogen balance	77
6.4.2.2.	Energy balance	80
6.4.3.	Blood and rumen parameters	82
6.5.	Discussion	83
6.5.1.	Nutrient digestibility of diets	83
6.5.2.	Rumen parameters	86
6.5.3.	Blood parameters	89
6.5.4.	Nitrogen and energy balance	90
6.6.	Conclusion	93
7	EXPERIMENT 5.	
	THE EEFECT OF ADDING CelluPract [®] AS 100 FIBROLYTIC	
	ENZYMES TO RICE BRAN AND COTTONSEED MEAL ON	
	PERFORMANC OF WEANER HOLSTEIN BULLS	94
7.1.	Objective	94
7.2.	Materials and methods	94
7.2.1.	Animals	94

vi	
* 1	

7.2.2.	Housing	94
7.2.3.	Diets	94
7.2.4.	Experimental procedures	95
7.2.4.1.	Experimental design	95
7.2.4.2.	Feeding and management	96
7.2.4.3.	Statistical analysis	96
7.3.	Result	96
7.3.1.	Crude protein, organic matter and gross energy intake	96
7.3.2.	Performance of weaner Holstein bulls	98
7.3.3.	Feed cost value and economic return	99
7.4.	Discussion	101
7.5	Conclusion	104
8	GENERAL DISCUSSION	105
9	CONCLUSION	114
	SUMMARY	115
	LIST OF LITERATURE	119

LIST OF TABLE

		Page
3.1.	The certified unit activity of CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes and	
	results of the analysis from Laboratory of Animal Nutrition, Faculty of	
	Animal Science, UNSOED, Indonesia	42
4.1.	Solution prepared for using in the in vitro gas test (MENKE et al., 1979)	48
4.2.	The average nutrient content of rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal	
	(CSM) treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 10 fibrolytic	
	enzymes	51
4.3.	Mean of total gas production and metabolizable energy of rice bran	
	treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	52
4.4.	Mean of total gas production and metabolizable energy of cottonseed	
	meal treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100 Fibrolytic	
	enzymes	53
4.5.	Mean of undegradable protein intake (UIP) and nutrient digestibility in-	
	vitro of rice bran treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS 100	
	fibrolytic enzymes	54
4.6.	Mean of undegradable intake protein (UIP) and nutrient digestibility in-	
	vitro of cottonseed meal treated with different levels of CelluPract® AS	
	100 fibrolytic enzymes	55
5.1.	Dry matter ratio and nutrient content of the experimental diets	65
5.2.	Mean and standard deviation of nutrient digestibility of napier grass and	
	diet after Napier grass substituted with cottonseed meal untreated and	
	treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	67
5.3.	Mean and standard deviation of nutrient digestibility of napier grass and	
	diet after napier grass substituted with rice bran untreated and treated	
	with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzyme	68
6.1.	Feed ingredients and nutrient composition of diets (% DM)	73
6.2.	Mean of nutrient digestibility (%) of diets treated with CelluPract® AS	
	100 fibrolytic enzymes	77
6.3.	Nitrogen balance of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated with	
	CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	78

6.4.	Energy balance of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated	
	with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	81
6.5.	Rumen and blood parameters of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets	
	treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	82
7.1.	Feed ingredients and nutrient composition of diets (% DM)	95
7.2.	Total intake of organic matter (OM), crude protein (CP), gross energy	
	(GE) and ratio CP and GE of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated	
	with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	97
7.3.	The average daily dry matter (DM) intake, gain, average daily gain	
	(ADG) and feed conversion ratio (FCR) of weaned Holstein bulls offered	
	diets treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	98
7.4.	Mean gross return from weaned Holstein bulls offered diets treated	
	with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	100

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
2.1.	Possible modes of action of exogenous enzymes in ruminants	14
6.1.	N retention, faecal N and urinary N (% of intake) of weaned Holstein	
	bulls offered diet treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzymes	79
6.2.	Energy retention, faecal GE and urinary GE (% of total GE intake) of	
	weaned Holstein bulls offered diet treated with CelluPract® AS 100	
	fibrolytic enzyme	81
7.1.	Pattern of live weight changes of weaned Holstein bulls offered diets	99
	treated with CelluPract® AS 100 fibrolytic enzyme	

Abbreviation

µmol Micromol

°C Degree of Celsius

A Degree of Celsius

AA Amino acid

ADF Acid detergent fibre

ADG Average daily gain

ANCOVA Analysis of covariance

ANOVA Analysis of variance

ATP Adenosine Triposphate

BM Blood meal

BPS Biro pusat statistik

BW Body weight

C₂ Acetate

C₃ Propionate

C₄ Butirate
Ca Calcium

CBHS Cellobiosehydrolases

CF Crude fibre

CH₄ Methane

CM Carboxymethyl

CMC Carboxymethylcellulose

CMC-ase Carboxymethylcellulose-ase

Co Cobalt

CO₂ Carbon dioxide

cp centy poach

CP-ase Cellulase pectinase

CP Crude protein

CRBD Completely Randomise Block Design

CSM Cottonseed meal

Cu Copper

DIP Degradable intake protein

DM Dry matter

DMD Dry matter digestibility

DMI Dry matter intake

DNS Dinitrosalicylic acid

DOM Digestibility of organic matter

DP Degree of polymerisation

EE Ethyl extract
FA Ferulic acid

FCR Feed conversion ratio

Fe Ferro

FP Filter paper

FP-ase Filter paper-ase

g gram

GE Gross energy
H Hemicellulase
Ha Hectare are

HC Hemicellulase cellulase

HCP Hemicellulase cellulase pectinase

HE Hydroxyethyl iC4 IsoButyrate iC5 IsoValerate

K PotasiumKg Kilogram

M Molar concentration

ME Metabolisable energy

Mg Magnesium

Mg/dL milligram per decilitre

min Minutes

MJ Mega Joule

ml Millilitre

mM Milli Molar

Mn Mangaan

Mo Molybdenum

N Normalitas

NM Nanometer

Na Sodium

NADPH Nicotimide adenine dinucleotide phosphate

NDF Neutral detergent fibre
NEl Net energy for lactation

NFE Nitrogen free extract

Ni Nickel

NH₃-N Ammonia nitrogen

NPN Non protein nitrogen

NSPs Non starch polysaccharides

OM Organic matter

P Phosphor

pa Proportion of acetic acid

pb Proportion of butyric acid

pp Proportion of propionic acid

R² Coefficient of correlation

RB Rice bran

RDP Rumen degradable protein

RL-M Rumen liquor-medium

Rp Rupiah (Indonesian monetary unit)

S Sulphur

SBH Soybean hulls

SBM Soybean meal

Se Selenium

SEM Standard error of means

T Trichoderma

TCA Trichloroaceticacid

TMR Total mixed ration

U/g Unit per gram

UIP Undegradable intake protein

VFA Volatile fatty acid

WCM Whole cottonseed meal

Zn Zinc

I. INTRODUCTION

High ambient temperature and humidity together with low quality feedstuff leads to a conflict between production and adaptation for domestic animals in the tropics. Generally, endogenous breeds (local animals) have adapted to those conditions, but exotic breeds with high growth rate like the Holstein breed imported from temperate areas will have problems. High growth rate will cause an increased heat production, which it is difficult for the animals to dispose of. Therefore, the animals will reduce heat production by decreasing feed intake and finally, the growth rate will also decrease. To anticipate this phenomenon, Holstein weaner bulls in fattening regimes must be fed more concentrate to manipulate rumen fermentation to increase propionate and/or to decrease acetate production and thereby reduce heat production and prevent heat stress.

Farmers in Indonesia use rice bran (RB) and cottonseed meal (CSM) in ruminant diets as energy and protein sources, respectively. Their high crude fibre content limits utilisation of these feedstuffs. Their fermentation in the rumen of feeds with high crude fibre content leads to a predominance of acetate production. Efficiency of utilisation of metabolizable energy (ME) from acetate is lower compared to propionate or butyrate (AMSTRONG and BLAXTER, 1957). Utilisation of acetate for fat synthesis requires an adequate supply of NADPH (AMSTRONG, 1965). NADPH will be more readily available if ample supplies of absorbed amino acids or glucose are present (ANNISON and BRYDEN, 1999). Improving feed quality especially concentrate by reducing crude fibre or optimalization of rumen condition is one alternative to overcome this problem.

Utilisation of specific fibrolytic enzymes to treat these by-products for ruminant animals is a newer technique for improving the feeding value of high fibre concentrates (BEAUCHEMIN et al., 1997). Generally, enzyme treatment have been extensively used in diets for monogastrics but positive effects of adding exogenous fibrolytic enzymes added to ruminant diets have also recently been reported. Enzyme additives have been shown to enhance colonization of feed by ruminal microorganisms and increase the rate of degradation in the rumen (HRISTOV et al., 1998 and MORGAVI et al., 2000) and to survive passage to the duodenum, suggesting that exogenous enzymes may function ruminally and postruminally. Addition of fibrolytic enzyme mixtures to forage diet has led